

No. 22-982

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

RYAN THORNELL,

Petitioner,

v.

DANNY LEE JONES,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KRISTIN K. MAYES
Attorney General

DANIEL C. BARR
*Chief Deputy Attorney
General*

JOSHUA D. BENDOR
Solicitor General

LAURA P. CHIASSON
*Deputy Solicitor General/
Acting Chief Counsel of
Capital Litigation*

Counsel of Record
J.D. NIELSEN
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
400 W. Congress, S-215
Tucson, Arizona 85701
(520) 628-6520
Laura.Chiasson@azag.gov
CLDocket@azag.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER.....1

I. The panel failed to defer to the district court’s
factual findings1

II. The panel improperly and materially lowered
Strickland’s highly demanding prejudice
standard6

 A. *Strickland’s* prejudice standard and
 reweighing process7

 B. The panel failed to conduct the reweighing
 Strickland requires.....8

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988).....	2, 4
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	2
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020).....	7
<i>Correll v. Ryan</i> , 539 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3, 4
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	6
<i>Earp v. Davis</i> , 881 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).....	4
<i>Lambert v. Blodgett</i> , 393 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018).....	9
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020).....	6, 9
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 189 P.3d 378 (Ariz. 2008).....	10
<i>State v. Dann</i> , 207 P.3d 604 (Ariz. 2009).....	10
<i>State v. Garza</i> , 163 P.3d 1006 (Ariz. 2007).....	10

<i>State v. Hidalgo</i> , 390 P.3d 783 (Ariz. 2017).....	7, 10
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 213 P.3d 150 (Ariz. 2009).....	10
<i>State v. Poyson</i> , 475 P.3d 293 (Ariz. 2020).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	7
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009).....	3, 6
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	6
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	9
